Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

2

1.

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311 Instrument # 2023000928 BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO 4-7-2023 11:09:14 AM No. of Pages: 2 Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION JOSEPH LARSEN Fee: 0.00 Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy______ Index to: RESOLUTION

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALBION, IDAHO

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-04

A RESOLUTION SETTING STANDARD MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT RATES USED TO CALCULATE THE COSTS OF OPERATING A PRIVATE AUTOMOBILE FOR BUSINESS USE FOR THE CITY OF ALBION.

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service regularly issues standard mileage rates that can be used to calculate the deductible costs of operating an automobile for business, charitable, medical or moving purposes; and

WHEREAS, it is within the lawful duty of the City Council to pay claims to officers and employees which are appropriately submitted to the City for expenses incurred in conducting the City's business, which would reasonably include mileage reimbursement rates; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems that the current IRS Standard Mileage Rate as updated and published from time to time for business miles driven is necessary and appropriate to offset expenses related to business travel of persons employed by, or acting on behalf of, the City of Albion, Idaho, in their personal vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho that the standard mileage reimbursement rate allowed for business use of personal vehicles, as most recently published, shall be and hereby is adopted as the reimbursement rate for officers and employees of the City of Albion, that use their personal vehicles to conduct City business.

RESOLUTION 2023-04 STANDARD MILEAGE RATE REIMBURSEMENT

This Resolution No. 2023-04 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval by the City Council and execution by the Mayor and Clerk for the City of Albion.

Passed by the Albion City Council this $\underline{4}$ day of April, 2023.

Approved by the Mayor on the $\underline{\mu}$ day of April, 2023.

CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

Isaac Loveland, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Hutchison, City Clerk

RESOLUTION 2023-04 STANDARD MILEAGE RATE REIMBURSEMENT